Measurement”, sets out the requirements for measuring financial assets and financial liabilities.

The Group has retrospectively applied both standards and the financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2018,
including opening balances, have been restated.

IFRS9 has not had a material impact on the Group’s financial results, impacting only debtor provisioning. IFRS15 has had the
impact of earlier recognition of revenue on subscription contracts; previously recognised over the term of the agreement under
IAS18, but now recognised at the point at which the customer obtains control of the product (generally at the point of licence
delivery). There has been no material change in the recognition of volume contracts, which, under both IAS18 and IFRS15, are
recognised at the point of delivery.

A summary of the impact of the prior period adjustments on the consolidated income statement and the consolidated statement
of cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2018, as well as the consolidated balance sheets as at 30 June 2018 and 30 June 2017
is as follows:

Consolidated Income Statement

Year ended
30 June 2018

As reported
£’000

IFRS15
application

£’000

IFRS9
application

£’000

Year ended
30 June 2018

As restated
£’000

Revenue 27,487 (564) – 26,923
Adjusted operating profit 3,327 (460) 49 2,916
Operating loss (383) (460) 49 (794)
Loss before tax (332) (460) 49 (743)
Taxation 70 92 – 162
Loss for the period (262) (368) 49 (581)
Post tax profit from discontinued operations 696 – – 696
Profit for the year 434 (368) 49 115

www.blancco.com / Stock Code: BLTG

Notes to the
Accounts continued
for the year ended 30 June 2019

Blancco-AR2019 - Financials.indd   64 31/10/2019   15:52:57

26766    31 October 2019 3:46 pm    Proof 8

65

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
for the year ended 30 June 2018

As reported
£’000

IFRS15
application

£’000

IFRS9
application

£’000
As restated

£’000
Profit for the period 434 (368) 49 115
Adjustments for:
Results of discontinued operations (696) – – (696)
Net finance income (51) – – (51)
Tax income (70) (92) – (162)
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 202 – – 202
Amortisation of intangible assets 2,332 – – 2,332
Amortisation of acquired intangible assets 2,597 – – 2,597
Share-based payments income (255) – – (255)
Operating cash flow before movement in working capital 4,493 (460) 49 4,082
Exceptional and acquisition costs 1,368 – – 1,368
Adjusted EBITDA 5,861 (460) 49 5,450

Decrease in inventories 43 – – 43
Decrease/(increase) in receivables 696 (884) (49) (237)
(Decrease)/increase in payables and accruals (3,346) 1,324 – (2,022)
Decrease in provisions (163) – – (163)
Cash generated from/(used in) continuing operations 1,723 (20) – 1,703
Acquisition costs payments 322 – – 322
Exceptional restructuring payments 2,044 – – 2,044
Adjusted operating cash flow 4,089 (20) – 4,069

Interest received 14 – – 14
Interest paid (291) – – (291)
Tax paid (1,854) – – (1,854)
Net cash used in operating activities – continuing operations (408) (20) – (428)
Net cash used in operating activities – discontinued operations (23) – – (23)
Net cash used in operating activities – continuing and discontinued
operations (431) (20) – (451)

Cash flows from investing activities
Net cash used in investing activities – continuing and discontinued
operations (3,906) – – (3,906)

Cash flows from financing activities
Net cash used in financing activities – continuing and discontinued
operations (1,350) – – (1,350)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (5,687) (20) – (5,707)
Other non-cash movements – exchange rate changes 259 20 – 279
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period 11,648 – – 11,648
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 6,220 – – 6,220
Bank borrowings (8,930) – – (8,930)
Net debt (2,710) – – (2,710)

Blancco Technology Group Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 30 June 2019

GOVERNANCE OTHER INFORMATIONSTRATEGIC REPORT FINANCIALS

Blancco-AR2019 - Financials.indd   65 31/10/2019   15:52:57

26766    31 October 2019 3:46 pm    Proof 8

66

Consolidated Balance Sheet
as at 30 June 2018

As reported

£’000

IFRS15
application

£’000

IFRS9
application

£’000
As restated

£’000
Assets
Non-current assets 69,702 – – 69,702
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 7,079 (236) 124 6,967
Other current assets 6,420 – – 6,420
  13,499 (236) 124 13,387
Total assets 83,201 (236) 124 83,089

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (10,064) 2,658 – (7,406)
Other current liabilities (2,107) – – (2,107)

(12,171) 2,658 – (9,513)
Non-current liabilities
Other payables (1,752) 1,471 – (281)
Deferred tax (3,171) (869) – (4,040)
Other non-current liabilities (11,067) – – (11,067)

(15,990) 602 – (15,388)
Total liabilities (28,161) 3,260 – (24,901)

Net assets 55,040 3,024 124 58,188

Equity
Called up share capital 1,280 – – 1,280
Share premium 9,152 – – 9,152
Merger reserve 4,034 – – 4,034
Capital redemption reserve 417 – – 417
Translation reserve 3,463 (13) – 3,450
Retained earnings 35,757 2,959 124 38,840
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 54,103 2,946 124 57,173
Non-controlling interest reserve 937 78 – 1,015
Total equity 55,040 3,024 124 58,188

www.blancco.com / Stock Code: BLTG

Notes to the
Accounts continued
for the year ended 30 June 2019

Blancco-AR2019 - Financials.indd   66 31/10/2019   15:52:57

26766    31 October 2019 3:46 pm    Proof 8

67

Consolidated Balance Sheet
as at 30 June 2017

As reported

£’000

IFRS15
application

£’000

IFRS9
application

£’000
As restated

£’000
Assets
Non-current assets 72,314 – – 72,314
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 8,438 (1,120) 75 7,393
Other current assets 11,790 – – 11,790
  20,228 (1,120) 75 19,183
Total assets 92,542 (1,120) 75 91,497

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (14,298) 4,053 – (10,245)
Other current liabilities (3,562) – – (3,562)

(17,860) 4,053 – (13,807)
Non-current liabilities
Other payables (1,681) 1,400 – (281)
Deferred tax (3,803) (961) – (4,764)
Other non-current liabilities (14,369) – – (14,369)

(19,853) 439 – (19,414)
Total liabilities (37,713) 4,492 – (33,221)

Net assets 54,829 3,372 75 58,276

Equity
Called up share capital 1,280 – – 1,280
Share premium 9,152 – – 9,152
Merger reserve 4,034 – – 4,034
Capital redemption reserve 417 – – 417
Translation reserve 3,600 – – 3,600
Retained earnings 35,304 3,319 75 38,698
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 53,787 3,319 75 57,181
Non-controlling interest reserve 1,042 53 – 1,095
Total equity 54,829 3,372 75 58,276

Blancco Technology Group Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 30 June 2019

GOVERNANCE OTHER INFORMATIONSTRATEGIC REPORT FINANCIALS

Blancco-AR2019 - Financials.indd   67 31/10/2019   15:52:57

26766    31 October 2019 3:46 pm    Proof 8

68

1.3 Going Concern
As highlighted in note 22 to the financial statements, the Group meets its day-to-day working capital requirements through a
Revolving Credit Facility which is not due for renewal until October 2020 following a 12-month extension taken out in September
2018. In addition, a fund raise completed in July 2019 resulted in a net increase in cash of approximately £6.0 million after fees and

[…]

businesses being acquired, and a natural hedge is created against the future profitability of the acquired business.

The large Euro and US Dollar monetary liabilities represent the overdraft balance held in foreign currencies by the Company,
which are hedged against cash balances denominated in those currencies which are held in overseas subsidiaries. These do not
generate foreign currency volatility since they generally report their results in the currencies of those cash balances.

Blancco Technology Group Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 30 June 2019

GOVERNANCE OTHER INFORMATIONSTRATEGIC REPORT FINANCIALS

Blancco-AR2019 - Financials.indd   95 31/10/2019   15:53:00

26766    31 October 2019 3:46 pm    Proof 8

96

Sensitivity Analysis
This quantifies the impact of change in value of assets and liabilities denominated in a currency other than the functional currency
of that business unit. A 10% appreciation/depreciation of the Japanese Yen, the Euro and the US Dollar against Sterling, applied to
the net exposures as at 30 June, would give rise to the following gain/(loss) in the retranslation of these balances:

JPY denominated Euro denominated USD denominated
2019

£’000
2018
£’000

2019
£’000

2018
£’000

2019
£’000

2018
£’000

Profit/(loss) before tax – gain/(loss)
10% appreciation of JPY/Euro/USD 36 73 (93) (206) (96) (115)
10% depreciation of JPY/Euro/USD (36) (73) 93 206 96  115

The analysis has been performed using the Group exchange rates at the 30 June 2019 reporting date of 1.11 €/£ (2018: 1.13 €/£);
136.96 JPY/£ (2018: 146.12 JPY/£); and 1.27 US$/£ (2018: 1.32 US$/£).

It is noted that while volatility exists in future income statements, due to the hedging of overdraft and cash balances across
currencies, the balance sheet volatility in respect of net debt is minimised.

The Group is exposed to fluctuations in exchange rates on the translation of net assets and profits earned by foreign subsidiaries.
These profits are translated at the prior month closing exchange rate during the year, which is an approximation of the rates at the
date of the transaction.

Credit Risk
The top ten customers (all of which are major businesses or large public sector clients) account for 24.99% (2018 restated: